10-10-2002

RDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY 1au sc. 1,02245967 ▼ V To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Allpax Products, Inc. Michael F. Blattner 9-30-02 Christopher G. Greve Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment ☐ Merger Street Address: 13510 Seymour Myers Blvd Security Agreement Change of Name Other City: Covington State: LA Zip: 70433 Execution Date: 09/30/2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 09/30/2002 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10,26142 Additional numbers attached? 🖵 Yes 🖵 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Name: Joseph T. Regard, Ltd plc Enclosed Internal Address:____ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: PO Drawer 429 Street Address: Madisonville (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 70447 Zip: City: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph T. Regard, reg 34907 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3

10/09/2002 TDXAZ1 00000144 10261421

01 FC:581

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

- WORLDWIDE PATENT ASSIGNMENT -

WHEREAS, a Michael F. Blattner of 73352 Miltary Road, Covington, LA 70435 and Christopher G. Greve of 70110 Hwy 1077, Covington, LA 70433, (hereinafter referred to as the "inventors") have invented certain improvements in a "FRAGILE CONTAINER HANDLING SYSTEM FOR RETORT/STERILIZATION PROCESSES" hereinafter termed the "Invention") for which there is being made application with the U.S. Patent Office, said application having a docket number of ALLPAX02/01; and

WHEREAS, Allpax Products, Inc., of 13510 Seymour Myers Blvd, Covington, LA 70433 (hereinafter termed ALLPAX), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and in and to any Letters Patent that maybe granted therefor in the United States and its territories, and in any and all foreign countries on said Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) to each of the inventors, individually in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, each of the above Inventors has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ALLPAX, the full and exclusive right to the said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights under International Convention, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions and extensions thereof. Further, the Inventors hereby authorize and requests the Patent Officials in the United States and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ALLPAX, as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ALLPAX, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 013359 FRAME: 0299 Further, each of the Inventors will communicate to said ALLPAX and its representative(s) any facts known to me respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, reissues, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, and extensions thereof. Should the Inventors be required to testify in any legal proceedings under this agreement, ALLPAX agrees to pay with reasonable expenses, as well as a reasonable hourly fee commensurate with the Inventors normal billing rate, which will be invoiced by the Inventors to ALLPAX.

This assignment is effective on this 30 th day of Serem Ben , 2002.

First Named Inventor

Michael F. Blattner

Second Named Inventor:

SEPT 30, 2002

Christopher G. Greve

Assignee:

Allpax Products, Inc., by:

Steve Hudson, President